MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

ONE HUNDRED AND NINTH LEGISLATURE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION

January 3, 1979 to June 15, 1979

PUBLISHED BY THE DIRECTOR OF LEGISLATIVE RESEARCH IN ACCORDANCE WITH MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 164, SUBSECTION 6.

Kennebec Journal Augusta, Maine 1979

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED AT THE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION

of the

ONE HUNDRED AND NINTH LEGISLATURE
1979

Town of Hope, for the purpose of preparing for final withdrawal from the community school district and dissolution of same.

Sec. 9. Computation of state-local allocations. The Commissioner of Educational and Cultural Services is authorized to prorate expenditures made by the Appleton-Hope Community School District for the purpose of determining state-local allocations for the respective towns.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act shall take effect when approved, provided, however, that the Appleton-Hope Community School District shall continue in legal existence to, and including, June 30, 1979.

Approved by the Governor March 20, 1979

CHAPTER 10

H. P. 253 — L. D. 298

AN ACT to Allow the Trustees of the Portland Ministry at Large to Seek Changes in its Articles of Incorporation.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, Trustees of the Portland Ministry at Large located at Portland, Maine, is a corporation created by the Private and Special Laws of Maine, 1850, chapter 341; and

Whereas, the Maine Revised Statutes, Title 13-B, section 1104, subsection 1, paragraph D, as amended, permits the corporate charter to contain specific provisions for the distribution of assets upon dissolution; and

Whereas, the Private and Special Laws of 1850, chapter 341, does not include such provisions; and

Whereas, it is advisable to make certain other changes in the governing instrument; and

Whereas, it is desirable to affect these changes prior to the end of the fiscal year of the corporation; and

Whereas, these changes are necessary to permit all required filings with the Internal Revenue Service in the most expeditious manner; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. 1. P&SL 1850, c. 341, §§ 2 and 3, are repealed and the following enacted in their place:
- Sec. 2. Property; how applied. The corporation may take and hold real and personal estate by donation or otherwise. And the estate thereof shall be faithfully applied to promote religious and charitable improvement and condition of the greater Portland community by such modes of relief and ministration as they may judge best suited to the object, all in support of and in furtherance of the purposes of the First Parish Society of Portland, Maine.
- Sec. 3. Trustees; officers. The members of the present board of trustees shall resign at the request of the members of the First Parish Society of Portland, Maine. The board of trustees shall consist of 7 persons, 4 of whom shall constitute a quorum; and they shall be such persons as are from time to time elected by the members of the First Parish Society of Portland, Maine; and, unless otherwise determined by the members, all trustees shall be elected for a term of 7 years or until their successors are elected, except that at the initial election, one trustee shall be elected to serve for a term of 7 years, one for 6 years, one for 5 years, one for 4 years, one for 3 years, one for 2 years and one for one year. The board of trustees shall have power to enact bylaws not inconsistent with this charter and to elect a president, treasurer and such other officers as they may think necessary, who shall hold their offices until others are chosen in their stead. The minister of the First Parish in Portland may be elected to be a trustee, but if not so elected, shall "ex officio" belong to the board.
 - Sec. 2. P&SL 1850, c. 341, § 6, is enacted to read:
- Sec. 6. Dissolution. In the event of the dissolution of the corporation, the real and personal estate of the corporation remaining after the payment of all of its debts shall be distributed to such religious or charitable organizations as the trustees may determine or, in the absence of the determination, to the First Parish Society of Portland, Maine.
- Sec. 3. Validation. All prior acts and doings of the trustees of the Portland Ministry at large are ratified, made valid, binding and of full force.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act shall take effect when approved.